

No. 15-1204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



DAVID JENNINGS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELEANOR ACER
ROBYN BARNARD
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
75 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(917) 320-9605

EUGENE M. GELERNTER
Counsel of Record
JO BACKER LAIRD
JARED S. BUSZIN
MICHAEL N. FRESCO
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
emgelernter@pbwt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. For Years, the Parole Authority Has Been
Exercised Arbitrarily and Inconsistently..... 3

II. ICE’s Parole Authority Continues to be
Administered Arbitrarily, Inconsistently and
Often Without Regard for Parole Guidance.. 12

A. Asylum Seekers Entitled to Parole
Interviews and Consideration Often
Do Not Receive Them..... 13

B. Asylum Seekers Remain Detained
Despite Meeting Parole Criteria..... 16

C. Parole Decisions Are Often Not Based
on Individualized Factors 20

D. Many Asylum Seekers Do Not Receive
Adequate Explanations of Parole
Denial..... 25

III. Arbitrary Application of Parole Guidelines
Results in Unconstitutional Arbitrary and
Prolonged Detentions, Which Are Likely
To Increase 29

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	2
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	2
<i>R.I.L.-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	21, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	2

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1185(d)	2, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	2, 4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 10 Stat. 3009	4

Other Authorities

1 U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (2005)	8
American Immigration Council, <i>A Humane Approach Can Work: The Effectiveness of Alternatives to Detention for Asylum Seekers</i> (2015)	18
Amnesty International USA, <i>Lost in the Labyrinth: Detention of Asylum-Seekers</i> (1999)	5

Bureau for Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, U.S. Dept. of State, <i>Final Report of the Advisory Committee on Religious Freedom Abroad to the Secretary of State and to the President of the United States</i> , (May 17, 1999), https://www.state.gov/www/global/human_rights/990517_report/execsumm_iv.html#recs	6
C-SPAN, <i>Immigration and Asylum Detention Policies</i> (Aug. 3, 2016), https://www.c-span.org/video/?413552-1/discussion-focuses-detention-removal-asylum-seekers	24
Dept. of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, <i>ICE's Release of Immigration Detainees</i> , OIG-14-116 (2014)	21
Devlin Barrett, <i>Record Immigrant Numbers Force Homeland Security to Search for New Jail Space</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 21, 2016, https://www.wsj.com/articles/record-immigrant-numbers-force-homeland-security-to-search-for-new-jail-space-1477042202	29
Eileen Sullivan et al., Vera Inst. of Justice, <i>Testing Community Supervision for the INS: An Evaluation of the Appearance Assistance Program</i> (2000)	18
Exec. Order No. 13767, 82 F.R. 8793 (Jan. 30, 2017)	34, 35
Gemma Hallett, <i>Asylum Seekers Already Face Arbitrary and Prolonged Detention</i> , Human Rights First (Feb. 9, 2017), http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/blog/asylum-seekers-already-face-prolonged-detention-due-lack-parole	33

Human Rights First, <i>Detention of Asylum Seekers in Georgia</i> (2016)	14, 16, 19, 23
Human Rights First, <i>Detention of Asylum Seekers in New Jersey</i> (2016)	14, 16, 19, 23
Human Rights First, <i>In Liberty's Shadow: The Detention of Asylum Seekers in the Era of Homeland Security</i> (2004)	6, 7
Human Rights First, <i>Lifeline on Lockdown: Increased U.S. Detention of Asylum Seekers</i> (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Human Rights First, <i>U.S. Detention of Asylum Seekers: Seeking Protection, Finding Prison</i> 5 (2009)	9, 10, 11
Human Rights Watch, <i>Locked Away: Immigration Detainees in Jails in the United States</i> (1998)	5
Human Rights Watch, <i>US: Trump's Immigration Actions to Harm Millions</i> (Jan. 25, 2017), https://www.hrw.org/news/2017/01/25/us-trumps-immigration-actions-harm-millions	34
Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	14, 18
Kate Morrissey,, <i>Even before Trump, asylum seeker already caught up in clogged system</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, Jan. 20, 2017, http://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/g00/news/immigration/sd-me-asylum-detention-20170120-story.html?i10c.referrer=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.google.com%2F	29

Katzmann Immigrant Representation Study Group & Vera Institute of Justice, <i>The New York Immigrant Representation Study: Preliminary Findings</i> (May 3, 2011).....	14
Lara Dominguez, et al., Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Clinic, Yale Law School, <i>U.S. Detention and Removal of Asylum Seekers: An International Human Rights Law Analysis</i> (2016)	21
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, <i>Refugees Behind Bars: The Imprisonment of Asylum Seekers in the Wake of the 1996 Immigration Act</i> (1998)	5
Letter from Michael Cromartie, Chair, United States Commission on International Religious Freedom to Michael Chertoff, Secretary of Homeland Security, <i>USCIRF Expresses Concern to DHS Over New Policy Directive on Asylum Seekers</i> , (Dec. 14, 2007).....	9
Michael A. Pearson, INS Executive Associate Commissioner for Field Operations, <i>Memorandum: Expedited Removal: Additional Policy Guidance</i> (Dec. 30, 1997)	4
Physicians for Human Rights & The Bellevue/NYU Program for Survivors of Torture, <i>From Prosecution to Prison: The Health Consequences of Detention for Asylum Seekers</i> (2003)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes</i> , No. 07-cv-03239 (C.D. Cal. March 15, 2013) ECF No. 299... 12, 15, 26	

- Sharita Gruberg & Rachel West, Center for American Progress, *Humanitarian Diplomacy: The U.S. Asylum System's Role in Protecting Global LGBT Rights* (2015)..... 20
- Sharita Gruberg, Center for American Progress, *ICE Officers Overwhelmingly Use Their Discretion to Detain LGBT Immigrants*, (Oct. 26, 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/reports/2016/10/26/291115/ice-officers-overwhelmingly-use-their-discretion-to-detain-lgbt-immigrants/> 20
- Southern Poverty Law Center, *Immigrant detainees in Georgia more likely to be deported than detainees elsewhere*, (Aug. 23, 2016), <https://www.splcenter.org/news/2016/08/23/immigrant-detainees-georgia-more-likely-be-deported-detainees-elsewhere>..... 22
- Southern Poverty Law Center, *Shadow Prisons: Immigration Detention in the South* (2016) 14, 22, 30
- Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse at Syracuse University, *Detainees Leaving ICE Detention from the Irwin County Detention Center*, <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/detention/201509/IRWINGA/exit/> 22
- Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse at Syracuse University, *Detainees Leaving ICE Detention from the Stewart Detention Center*, <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/detention/201509/STWRTGA/exit/> 23

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Credible Fear Workload Report Summary, FY 2015 Port of Entry (POE) Caseload, https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/ USCIS/Outreach/PED-FY15CF-and-RF- stats-2015-03-31.pdf	14
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, USCIS Asylum Division Stakeholder Meeting Credible Fear Workload Report Summary FY 2010 Port of Entry (POE) Caseload.....	15
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, USCIS Asylum Division Stakeholder Meeting, Credible Fear Workload Report Summary FY 2011 Port of Entry (POE) Caseload.....	15
U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Barriers to Protection</i> (2016)	21
U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Expedited Removal Study Report Card: 2 Years Later</i> (2007).....	8, 9
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Parole of Arriving Aliens Found to Have a Credible Fear of Persecution or Torture</i>	12, 17, 26
United Nations Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>Preliminary 2016 Findings from its visit to the United States of America</i> , (Oct. 24, 2016).....	29

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops et al.,
*Unlocking Human Dignity: A Plan to Transform
the U.S. Immigrant Detention System* (2015) 18

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 212.5(b) 4
